

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General
KATHLEEN L. SMITHGALL
Assistant Solicitor General
PATRICK M. RISKEN
JEREMIAH LANGSTON
Assistant Attorneys General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
david.dewhirst@mt.gov
kathleen.smithgall@mt.gov
priskens@mt.gov
jeremiah.langston@mt.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

MONTANA THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
YELLOWSTONE COUNTY

<p>AMELIA MARQUEZ, an individual; and JOHN DOE, an individual,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>STATE OF MONTANA; GREGORY GIANFORTE, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Montana; the MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; and ADAM MEIER, in his official capacity as the Director of the Montana Department of Public Health and Humant Services,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>DV-21-00873</p> <p>Hon. Michael G. Moses</p> <p>DEFENDANTS' COMBINED BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS</p>
---	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

HUMAN RIGHTS BOARD PROCEEDINGS..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Applicable Standards..... 3

II. Standing 5

 A. SB 280 Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause of the
 Montana Constitution. 10

 1. Transgender and Non-Transgender Individuals are Part of
 the Same Class..... 11

 2. Transgender Individuals are not a Protected Class. 14

 3. SB 280 Serves Legitimate Government Interests. 17

 B. SB 280 Does Not Violate a Person’s Right to Informational
 Privacy 18

 C. SB 280 Does Not Violate a Person’s Right to Medical
 Decisionmaking..... 21

 D. SB 280 Does Not Violate Due Process 22

IV. Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Injury That Could Not Be
 Adequately Remedied Until After Resolution on the Merits. 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.B. Small Co. v. Am. Sugar Refin. Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 233 (1925)	23
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5
<i>Billings Gazette v. City of Billings</i> , 2013 MT 334, 372 Mont. 409, 313 P.3d 129	8
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Asbestos Claims Court</i> , 2020 MT 59, 399 Mont. 180, 459 P.3d 857	5
<i>Borges v. Missoula Cnty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 2018 MT 14, 390 Mont. 161, 415 P.3d 976	2
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	16
<i>Braninburg v. Coalinga State Hosp.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-01457-MHM, 2012 WL 3911910 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2012)	16
<i>Bullock v. Fox</i> , 2019 MT 50, 395 Mont. 35, 435 P.3d 1187	6, 7
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Maurier</i> , 2013 MT 166, 370 Mont. 410, 303 P.3d 794	3
<i>Cossitt v. Flathead Indus.</i> , 2018 MT 82, 319 Mont. 156, 415 P.3d 486	5, 9
<i>Cook v. Mt. Rail Link</i> , No. 78444, 1995 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 443 (4th Jud. Dist. Mar. 3, 1995)	19
<i>Cowan v. Cowan</i> , 2004 MT 97, 321 Mont. 13, 89 P.3d 6	10
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 2012 Mont. 288, 367 Mont. 228, 292 P.3d 364	15
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> ,	

2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386	4
<i>Edwards v. Cascade Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 2009 MT 451, 354 Mont. 307, 223 P.3d 893	2
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	5
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Busbee</i> , 644 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>F.V. v. Barron</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018)	12
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	17
<i>GBN, Inc. v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 249 Mont. 261, 815 P.2d 595 (1991)	5–6
<i>Henricksen v. State</i> , 2004 MT 20, 319 Mont. 307, 84 P.3d 38	19
<i>Henry v. State Compensation Ins. Fund</i> , 1999 MT 126, 294 Mont. 449, 982 P.2d 456	11
<i>Hensley v. Mont. State Fund</i> , 2020 MT 317, 402 Mont. 277, 477 P.3d 1065	10
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	23
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	12
<i>Jamison v. Davue</i> , No. S-11-cv-2056 WBS, 2012 WL 996383 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2012)	16
<i>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of the Commonwealth Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015)	16
<i>Jones v. Mont. Univ. Sys.</i> , 2007 MT 82, 337 Mont. 1, 155 P.3d 1247	2, 3
<i>Kaeo-Tomaselli v. Butts</i> , No. 11-cv-00670 LEK, 2013 WL 399184 (D. Haw. Jan. 31, 2013)	16

<i>Lay v. State Dep't of Military Affairs</i> , 2015 MT 158, 379 Mont. 365, 351 P.3d 672	3
<i>Lesage v. Twentieth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 2021 MT 72, 403 Mont. 476, 483 P.3d 490	17
<i>Lopez v. City of New York</i> , No. 05-cv-10321-NRB, 2009 WL 229956 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2009)	16
<i>M.H. v. Montana High Sch. Ass'n</i> , 280 Mont. 123, 929 P.2d 239 (1996)	4
<i>Malcomson v. Liberty Nw.</i> , 2014 MT 242, 376 Mont. 306, 339 P.3d 1235	19
<i>McDermott v. Mont. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2001 MT 134, 305 Mont. 462, 29 P.3d 992	11
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass'n v. State</i> , 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161	24
<i>Mont. Shooting Sports Ass'n v. State</i> , 2010 Mont. 8, 355 Mont. 49, 224 P.3d 1240	18, 20
<i>Mont. State University-Northern v. Bachmeier</i> , 2021 Mont. 26, ¶ 27–28, 403 Mont. 136, 480 P.3d 233	15
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	18
<i>Olson v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 223 Mont. 464, 726 P.2d 1162 (1986)	6
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	14
<i>Powell v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 2000 MT 321, 302 Mont. 518, 15 P.3d 877	11
<i>Rausch v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 2005 MT 140, 327 Mont. 272, 114 P.3d 192	11
<i>Ray v. McCloud</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020)	12

<i>St. James Cmty. Hosp., Inc. v. Dist. Court</i> , 2003 MT 261, 317 Mont. 419, 77 P.3d 534	19
<i>Sandrock v. DeTienne</i> , 2010 MT 237, 358 Mont. 175, 243 P.3d 1123	4
<i>Sinclair v. BN & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 2008 MT 424, 347 Mont. 395, 200 P.3d 46	5
<i>Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. System</i> , 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445	15
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 2003 MT 64, 314 Mont. 427, 67 P.3d 203	5
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 2007 MT 201, 339 Mont. 14, 167 P.3d 896	17
<i>State v. Martel</i> , 273 Mont. 143, 902 P.2d 14 (1995)	23
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 283 Mont. 231, 941 P.2d 441 (1997)	18
<i>State v. Spina</i> , 1999 MT 113, 294 Mont. 367, 982 P.2d 421	13
<i>State v. Stark</i> , 100 Mont. 365, 52 P.2d 890 (1935)	6
<i>Threkeld v. Colorado</i> , 2000 MT 369, 303 Mont. 432, 16 P.3d 359	5
<i>Van Loan v. Van Loan</i> , 271 Mont. 176, 895 P.2d 614 (1995)	4
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	17
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	14

Other Authorities

Montana Code Annotated

§ 27-19-201(1)	4, 24
§ 27-19-201(2)	4
§ 27-31-101	7, 8
§ 49-1-102	14
§ 49-2-303	14-15
§ 49-2-304	15
§ 49-2-307	15
§ 49-2-308	15
§ 49-2-512(1)	2
§ 50-15-204	13, 19
§ 50-15-223	14, 19

Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 4	2, 3, 10
Art. II, § 10	3, 18
Art. II, § 17.....	3

Administrative Rules of Montana

37.8.311 (2007)	1, 23
37.8.311(1) (2017)	14
37.8.311(2) (2017)	14
37.8.311(5) (2017)	7, 11
